
 
APPENDIX - 30 

------------------------------ 
 

LIST OF REGIONAL LICENSING AUTHORITIES OF DGFT AND THE CORRESPONDING OFFICEOF 
RESERVE BANK OF INDIA, EXCHANGE CONTROL DEPARTMENT. 

 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Note:  Please see Paragraph 2.9.1 of this Handbook. 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Sr.No   Licensing Authority of DGFT         Corresponding office of RBI/ECD 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
(1)            (2)                                 (3) 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
1.    The Joint Director General of       The General Manager, 
      Foreign Trade, Central              Exchange Control Deptt. 
      Licensing Area,           Reserve Bank of India 
      New Delhi-                     6, Sansad Marg, 
                      New Delhi-110 001 
 
2.    The Joint Director General of       The Deputy General Manager 
      Foreign Trade, Udyog  Bhavan,       Exchange Control Deptt., 
  Jaipur-5     Reserve Bank of India, 
        Rambagh Circle Tank Road, 
                                          P.B. No. 12, 
                                          Jaipur-302 004 
 
3.   The Joint Director General of        The General Manager, 
     of Foreign Trade,                    Exchange Control Deptt., 
     Kanpur-                              Reserve Bank of India, 

M.G.Road, 
                                          Kanpur-208 001 
 
4.    The Joint Director General of       The Deputy General Manager, 
      Foreign Trade,                      Exchange Control Deptt., 
      Ludhiana                            Reserve Bank of India, 
                      Central Vista, 
        Opp. Telephone Bhavan, 
                                          Sector-17 
                                          Chandigarh-160 017 
 
5.    The Joint Director General of       The General Manager, 
      Foreign Trade,                      Exchange Control Deptt., 
      Moradabad        Reserve Bank of India, 
        M.G.Road, 
        Kanpur-208 001 
       
 
6.    The Joint Director General of       The General Manager, 
      Foreign Trade,                      Exchange Control Deptt., 
 Varanasi     Reserve Bank of India, 

                        M.G.Road, 
        Kanpur-208 001 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
7.    The Jt.Director General of          The Deputy General Manager, 
      Foreign Trade,    Exchange Control Deptt., 
      Amritsar     Reserve Bank of India, 
      Amritsar-143 001                    Central Vista, 
                                          Opp. Telephone Bhavan, 
                                          Sector-17, 
 
                                         Chandigarh-160 017 
 
8.    The Jt. Director General of         The Dy. General Manager, 
      Foreign Trade,                  Exchange Control Deptt., 
      Chandigarh                          Reserve Bank of India, 
      Chandigarh-160 023                  Central Vista, 
                                          Opp. Telephone Bhavan, 
                                          Sector-17 
                                          Chandigarh-160 017 
 
9.    The Joint Director General         The Dy. General Manager, 
      of Foreign Trade,                  Exchange Control Deptt., 
      Panipat                     Reserve Bank of India 
      Haryana.                           Central Vista, 
                                         Opp. Telephone Bhavan, 
                                          Sector-17, 
                                          Chandigarh-160 017 
 
10.   The Dy. Director General of         The Dy. General Manager, 
      Foreign Trade, Air Cargo            Exchange Control Deptt., 
      Complex, Sherwani Road,             Reserve Bank of India, 
      Srinagar.                           Kohli House, Opp. Iqbal Park, 
                                          Airport Road, 
                                          Srinagar-190 009 
 
11.   The Joint Director General of       The General Manager, 
      Foreign Trade, Central Govt.        Exchange Control Deptt., 
      Mumbais, New Building,              Reserve Bank of India, 
      S.E. Wing, New Marine Lines         Mumbi Regional Office, 
      Churchgate,                         Amar Building, Ist floor, 
      Mumbai-400 020                      Sir P.M. Road, 
                                          Mumbai-400 001 
 
12.   The Joint Director General of       The General Manager, 
      Foreign Trade,'A' Block             Exchange Control Deptt., 
      Ahmedabadr, Govt. Multistoreyed     Reserve Bank of India 
      Building,   Lal Darwaja             Near Gandhi Bridge, 
      Ahemadabad-380 001                  P.B.No.1, 
                                          Ahemadabad-380 014 
 
13.   The Joint Director General of       The General Manager, 
      Foreign Trade, 'C' Block,           Exchange Control Deptt, 
      Puneercial Building No. 2,          Reserve Bank of India, 
      Pune Municipal Transport Bldg.,     Mumbai Regional Office, 
      Swargate,                           Amar Building, Ist floor, 
                                          Sir. P.M.Road, 
                                          Mumbai-400 001 
 
 
 
 



 
 

14.   The Joint Director General of       The General Manager 
      Foreign Trade, Kuber Bhavan,        Exchange Control Deptt., 
      Baroda9th floor, E-Block            Reserve Bank of India, 
      Room No. 901 & 902,                 Near Gandhi Bridge, 
      Kothi Compound,                     P.B.No. 1, 
      Baroda-390 001                      Ahemadabad-380 014 
 
15.   The Joint Director General          The Asstt. General Manager, 
      of Foreign Trade,                   Exchange Control Deptt., 
      Bhopal Building,'A',3rd floor,      Reserve Bank of India, 
      Guru Teg Bahadur Commercial         Hoshengabad Road,P.B.No. 32, 
      Complex, T.T.Nagar,                 Bhopal-462 011, 
      Bhopal-462 003 
16.   The Deputy Director General of      The Deputy General Manager, 
      Foreign Trade,                      Exchange Control Deptt., 
      Panji shirwad Building,             Reserve Bank of India, 
      18th June Road,                     Sandeep Apartments, 
      Santa Inoz,                         Dada Vaidya Road, P.B.No.20, 
      Panji-403 001(GOA)                  Panaji-403 001 
 
17.   The Jt. Director General of         The General Manager, 
      of Foreign Trade,                   Exchange Control Deptt., 
      Rajkot uilding, Bhupindra Road,     Reserve Bank of India, 
      New Town Hall,                      Near Gandhi Bridge, 
      Rajkot-360 001                      P.B.No.1, 
 
18.   The Joint Director Genral,          The General Manager, 
      of Foreign Trade,                   Exchange Control Deptt., 
      Surat Resham Bhavan,    Bank of India, 
      3rd floor, Laldarwaja,              Near Gandhi Bridge, 
      Surat,395 003                       P.B.No. 1, 
                                          Ahmedabad-380 014 
 
19.   The Joint Director General of       The General Manager, 
      Foreign Trade,                      Exchange Control Deptt., 
      Kolkattanade East,                  Reserve Bank of India, 
      Kolkatta-700 069                    15, Netaji Subhas Road, 
                                          P.B.No. 552, 
                                          Kolkatta-700 001 
 
20.   The Jt. Director General of         The Asstt. General Manager, 
      Foreign Trade,                      Reserve Bank of India, Pandit 
      Cuttack ar,                         Jawaharlal Nehru Marg, 
      Cuttack-753 004                     Post. Bag No. 16, 
                                          Bhubaneswar-751  001 
 
21.   The Joint Director General         The General Manager 
      of Foreign Trade,                  Exchange Control Deptt., 
  Guwahati  Road,                    Reserve Bank of India, 
 -781 024                      Station Road, P.Bag No. 120 
                                         Guwahati-781 001 
 



 
22.   The Joint Director General          The Asstt. General Manager, 
      of Foreign Trade,                   Exchange Control Deptt., 
      Patna  aun Bhawan                   Reserve Bank of India, 
      (Ground floor)                      South Gandhi Maidan, 
      Patna-800 001d                      P.B.No. 162, 
                                          Patna-800 001 
 
 
23.   The Dy. Director General of         The General Manager, 
      Foreign Trade,                      Exchange Control Deptt., 
      Meghalaya ilding,Shillong,          Reserve Bank of India, 
      Meghalaya-790 001                   Station Road, P.Bag No. 120, 
                                          Guwahati-781 001 
 
24.   The Joint Director General of       The General Manager 
      Foreign Trade,                      Exchange Control Deptt., 
      Chennai 19s Road                    Reserve Bank of India, 
      Royapet                             Fort Glacis, 
      Chennai-600 01d4                    Rajaji Salai, P.B.No.40 
                                          Chennai-600 001 
 
25.   The Joint Director General of       The Deputy General Manager, 
      Foreign Trade,                      Exchange Control Deptt. 
      BangaloreNo. 9688,                  Reserve Bank of India, 
      7th floor, B.W.S.S.B. Wing,         10/3/8, Nrupathunga Road, 
      Cauvery Bhavan,                     P.B.NO.6768, 
      Bangalore-560 009                   Bangalore-560 002, 
 
26.   The Joint Director General of       The General Manager, 
      Foreign Trade,                      Exchange Control Deptt., 
      Ernaculam62-A, Chittoor Road,       Reserve Bank of India, 
      Kochi (Opp. to SRVLP S              Ernakulam North, 
      Ernakulam,                          P.B. No. 3065, 
      Kochi-11                            Kochi-682 018 
 
 
27.   The Joint Director General          The Deputy General Manager, 
      of Foreign Trade,                   Exchange Control Deptt., 
      HyderabadSadan                      Reserve Bank of India, 
      Ist floor, V Block,                 Secretariat Road, Saifabad 
      Sultan Bazar,                       P.B.No. 1, 
      Hyderabad-500 195                   Hyderabad-500 004 
 
28.   The Joint Director General          The General Manager 
      of Foreign Trade,                   Exchange Control Deptt., 
      Coimbatore Building (Annex)         Reserve Bank of India 
      Forth floor, Trichy Road,           Fort Glacis, Rajaji Salai, 
      Coimbatore-641 018,                 P.B.No. 40, 
                                          Chennai-600 001 
 
29.   The Joint Director General          The General Manager, 
      of Foreign Trade,Plot No. 9.,       Exchange Control Deptt., 
      Madurain, II Cross Road,            Reserve Bank of India, 
      K.K.Nagar,                          Fort Glacis, Rajaji Salai, 
      Madurai-625 020                     P.B.No.40, 
                                          Chennai-600 001 



 
30.   The Jt. Director General of         The General Manager, 
      Foreign trade,205,Bharathi          Exchange Control Deptt., 
      pondicherryt Box No. 14,            Reserve Bank of India, 
      Pondicherry-605 001                 Fort Glacis, Rajaji Salai, 
                                          P.B.No. 40, 
                                          Chennai-600 001 
 
31.   The Jt. Director General of         The Dy. General Manager, 
      Foreign Trade,                      Exchange Control Deptt., 
      Visakhapatnam 166,                  Reserve Bank of India, 
      First floor, T.S.N.Colony,          Secretariat Road, Saifabad, 
      Visakhapatna,-530 016(AP)           P.B.No1, 
                                          Hyderabad-500 004 
 
32.   The Development Commissioner        The General Manager, 
      SEEPZ pment/Deputy Development/     Exchange Control Deptt., 
      Mumbaiant Development Commissioner  Reserve Bank of India, 
      Santa Cruz EPZ,                     Ist floor, Amar Building, 
      Andheri East,                       Sir. P.M.Road, 
      Mumbai                              Mumbai-400 001 
 
33.   The Development Commissioner       The General Manager, 
  Kandla Free Trade Zone             Exchange Control Deptt., 
      GandhidhamDevelopment/Asstt.       Reserve Bank of India, 
      Development Commissioner,          Near Gandhi Bridge, 
,                              Ahmedabad-380 014 
 
34.   The Development Commissioner        The General Manager, 
      Madras Export      Development      Exchange Control Deptt., 
      Processing Zone nt                  Reserve Bank of India, 
      Chennai     Fort Glacis, Rajaji Salai, 
      N.H. 45, Tambaram,,                 Chennai-600 001 
      Chennai-600 045 
35.   The Development Commissioner        The General Manager, 
      Cochin Export .Development          Exchange Control Deptt., 
      Processing Zone,nt                  Reserve Bank of India, 
  Kochi                          Ernakulam North, P.B.No. 3065, 

            Kochi-682 018 
 
36.   The Development Commissioner        The Dy. General Manager, 
  Visakhapatnam Export Processing  Exchange Control Deptt., 
  Zone        Reserve Bank of India, 
  Visakhapatnam    Secretariat Road, Saifabad, 

                  Hyderabad-500 004 
 
37.   The Development Commissioner        The General Manager, 
  Noida Export Processing Zone  Exchange Control Deptt., 
  Ghaziabad     Reserve Bank of India, 
        6, Sansad Marg, 

New Delhi-110 001 
 
38.   The Development commissioner        The General Manager, 
  Falta Export             Exchange Control Deptt., 

Processing Zone,       Reserve Bank of India, 
Kolkatta               15, Netaji Subhas Road, 

P.B.No. 552, 
                Kolkatta-700 001 
 


